91771 Decision No. MAY 6 1980

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ROBERT ALAN POLLACK, for certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate a passenger service between the High Desert area and the Ontario Airport.

Application No. 58701 (Filed February 23, 1979)

ORDER OF REVOCATION

By Decision No. 90398 dated June 5, 1979, in Application No. 58701 Robert Alan Pollack, an individual, doing business as Hi Desert Airport Service (Hi Desert), was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity, (PSC-1071) pursuant to Section 1031, et seq., of the Public Utilities Code, to operate as a passenger stage corporation to transport passengers and their attendant baggage between Barstow/Victorville, on the one hand and the Ontario International Airport (OIA), on the other hand.

By letter (undated) received by staff of the Commission's Los Angeles Passenger Operations Branch at 2:27 P.M. on March 19, 1980 the carrier wrote that he began service on June 18, 1979 and terminated operations on September 30, 1979.

Further, the carrier requested that the authority granted by Decision 90398 be discontinued.

On March 21, 1980, the carrier informed the Commission's staff that the above request was made due to an almost total lack of patronage and that he cannot sustain funding the venture.

It appears and the Commission finds that these matters constitute good cause for the revocation of the forenamed certificate and that such revocation would not be adverse to the public interest.

-1-

AM

A.58701 AM

The Commission, therefore, concludes that the certificate should be revoked and that tariffs and timetables applicable to the service thereunder should be canceled.

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity (PSC-1071), granted to Robert Alan Pollack, an individual, doing business as Hi Desert Airport Service, authorizing operations as a passenger stage corporation between Barstow/Victorville, on the one hand, and Cntario International Airport (OIA), on the other hand, is hereby revoked and all effective tariffs and timetables on file with the Commission in the name of Robert Alan Pollack, an individual, doing business as Hi Desert Airport Service (Hi Desert), are canceled upon the effective date of this order.

The secretary is directed to mail a certified copy of this order to Robert Alan Pollack, doing business as Hi Desert Airport Service, 15585 Tokay Street, Apt. "D", Victorville, California, 92392, being the last known address as shown on the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after the date hereof.

Dated MAY 6 1980, at San Francisco, California.

resident ssimers

-2-